

WORLD ARCHERY FEDERATION FÉDÉRATION MONDIALE DE TIR À L'ARC

Maison du Sport International Avenue de Rhodanie 54 1007 Lausanne, Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)21 614 30 50 Fax: +41 (0)21 614 30 55 E-mail: info@archery.org www.archery.org

### **World Archery Youth Judge Seminar**

#### 28-30 September 2018 World Archery Excellence Centre, Lausanne, Switzerland

**Scope:** Train national and continental youth judges endorsed by member associations towards World Archery youth judge accreditation.

**Venue:** World Archery Excellence Centre, Chemin du Chalet Pra Roman 12, 1000 Lausanne 25; +41 21 614 2060; <u>www.worldarcherycentre.org</u>

Accommodation: Aquatis Hotel, Route de Bern 148, 1010 Lausanne; +41 21 654 2424; <u>www.aquatis-hotel.ch</u>

**Schedule:** Participants will arrive on 27 September 2018; the seminar will start on 28 September 2018 at 9h00 and conclude on 30 September 2018 at approximately 15h00. (Departure flights should be scheduled no earlier than 19h00.)

**Lecturers and examiners:** Morten B. Wilmann, (World Archery Judge Committee chairman), Sabrina Steffens and Robert Erica (members of World Archery Judge Committee).

**Content:** The seminar will cover the following topics:

- Judge philosophy, duties and procedure
- Venue set up
- Shooting rules
- Equipment rules
- Scoring rules
- Practical observations
- Case studies groups
- Final exam

The seminar will be conducted in English and run in parallel with a World Archery judge seminar.

Applicants should register with Séverine Deriaz by email at <u>sderiaz@archery.org</u> no later than 1 August 2018.

Applicants should include room requirements and expected flight details, along with a completed application form, signed by a member association.

Rooms are available at the following rate:

- Triple room: CHF 64 per person per night, bed and breakfast, taxes included
- Double room: CHF 79 per person per night, bed and breakfast, taxes included
- Single room: CHF 134 per person per night, bed and breakfast, taxes included



WORLD ARCHERY FEDERATION FÉDÉRATION MONDIALE DE TIR À L'ARC

Maison du Sport International Avenue de Rhodanie 54 1007 Lausanne, Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)21 614 30 50 Fax: +41 (0)21 614 30 55 E-mail: info@archery.org www.archery.org

Return transportation from Geneva Airport to the Aquatis Hotel in Lausanne will be by train and shuttle and the tickets will be delivered by World Archery office at the cost of CHF 60.

Coffee breaks and lunches will be served at the World Archery Excellence Centre during the three-day conference at the cost of CHF 150 per person. Evening meals are not included.

### The total cost of your stay should be paid by bank transfer as following:

### World Archery Federation Maison du Sport International Avenue de Rhodanie 54 CH-1007 Lausanne (Switzerland)

Bank: Banque Cantonale Vaudoise Address: Rue de la Poste 8 CH-1009 Pully (Switzerland)

#### Swift/BIC: BCVLCH2LXXX Account no C5299.65.92 IBAN: CH67 0076 7000 C529 9659 2

### *Indicate the invoice(s) number(s) with your payment, as it will ensure proper credit.*

Applicants must possess the requirements listed in article 9.2 (book 1). In particular, they must be above the age of 18 years and under the age of 30 years at the time of nomination; be an accredited National Judge or have been an athlete on international level (Olympics/World Championships) and be recommended by his or her Member Association and have an adequate knowledge of English.

## Application forms must be signed by a national member association for the participant to sit the examination and receive any accreditation.

Participants successful in the final examination will become a World Archery Youth Judge.

Participants must bring copies of the World Archery Constitution and Rulebook and World Archery Judge Guide Book – both available from the World Archery webpage www.worldarchery.org – and a magnifying glass.

See you in Lausanne!

Morten B Wilmann, Sergio Font, Indranil Datta, Sabrina Steffens and Robert Erica World Archery Judge Committee



WORLD ARCHERY FEDERATION FÉDÉRATION MONDIALE DE TIR À L'ARC

Maison du Sport International Avenue de Rhodanie 54 1007 Lausanne, Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)21 614 30 50 Fax: +41 (0)21 614 30 55 E-mail: info@archery.org www.archery.org

## Application and Registration form for WORLD ARCHERY YOUTH JUDGE

### Form to be filled in by the applicant

Return to World Archery Office by email by 1 August 2018 with copy to the National Member Association for signatures.

### I wish to apply for World Archery Youth Judge status

| Gender:   |
|---|
| Given Name:   |
| Family Name:  |
| Nationality:  |
| Member association: (IOC Acronym, i.e. SUI for Switzerland) |
| Date of birth: Day Month Year 19                            |
| Mail Address:   |
| Street:   |
| City/Town:  |
| State/Province:   |
| Post code: Country:   |
| Telephone: + (country code) (number)                        |
| Mobile: + (country code) (number)                           |
| Email:@   |
| Languages spoken: English: YES (Mandatory)                  |

|                         |             |            |                 |                | WORLD ARCHERY<br>FEDERATION<br>FÉDÉRATION<br>MONDIALE<br>DE TIR À L'ARC<br>Maison du Sport International<br>Avenue de Rhodanie 54<br>1007 Lausanne, Switzerland<br>Phone: +41 (0)21 614 30 50 |
|-------------------------|-------------|------------|-----------------|----------------|---|
| world archery           |             |            |                 |                | Fax: +41 (0)21 614 30 55<br>E-mail: info@archery.org<br>www.archery.org   |
|                         | French:     | YES        | NO              |                |   |
|                         | Others: _   |            |                 |                |   |
| National Judge since:   |             |            | (year)          |                |   |
| Or for archers, last at | tendance t  | o an inter | national compe  | etition:       | (year)  |
| Experience at World R   | Ranking Evo | ents (or e | quivalent conti | nental level): |   |
| Place                   |             | _          | Date            |                |   |
| Signature of the appli  | cant        |            |                 |                |   |
| Signature of the appli  | cant's Merr | nber Asso  | ciation         |                |   |

Name of signatory in letters:

### If the applicant does not fulfil the requirements needed to be eligible to take a World Archery Youth Judge Exam (see the invitation) or if this form is not fully completed by the applicant's Member Association, the application will be refused.

# **Registration to:** Séverine Deriaz, WA Office <u>sderiaz@archery.org</u> by 01 August 2018

| Arrival day:          | Departure day:        |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Airline and Flight #: | Airline and Flight #: |
| Arrival time:         | Departure time:       |